

Case No. 07-14830G

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

FLORIDA FAMILY POLICY COUNCIL, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

THOMAS B. FREEMAN,
member of the Florida Judicial Qualifications Commission, et al.,
Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Florida Docket No. 4:06-CV-395 RH/WCS

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF LAMBDA LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Michael E. Morris
Law Offices of Michael Morris
1036 North Mills Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32803
Phone Number: (407) 894-0853

Gregory R. Nevins
Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc.
730 Peachtree Street NE #1070
Atlanta, GA 30308
Phone Number: (404) 897-1880

ATTORNEYS FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
1. CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
2. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	3
3. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
4. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
5. ARGUMENT	4
I. THE JUDICIARY MUST BE, AND MUST BE SEEN AS, AN INSTITUTION THAT WILL BE OPEN-MINDED IN CONSIDERING THE LEGAL CLAIMS OF ALL PARTIES, ESPECIALLY POLITICALLY UNPOPULAR MINORITIES.....	6
A. Courts Must Be Required To Apply the Law to All Litigants Unencumbered by Campaign Commitments.	6
B. Ensuring That Judges Are Not Beholden to Majoritarian Interests Is Especially Important to Politically Unpopular Minority Groups.....	12
1. There was no nonamendable defect on the face of the record.	13
2. That Appellee was not a married stepparent was known to Appellant at the time of the Final Decree and thus cannot support a motion to set aside under Rule 60(d)(3).	13
II. FFPC’S UNDERINCLUSIVENESS ARGUMENT FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTANDS THE INTEREST AT	

STAKE IN HAVING A JUDICIARY NOT BEHOLDEN TO ELECTORAL PROCESSES.....	17
III. FOR THE SAKE OF ITS LEGITIMACY, THE JUDICIARY MUST BE, AND MUST BE SEEN AS, AN INSTITUTION THAT IS OPEN-MINDED TO THE LEGAL CLAIMS OF ALL, INCLUDING MINORITY GROUP MEMBERS.....	21
IV. THE RECUSAL CANON IS FACIALLY CONSTITUTIONAL.	23
6. CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 1080, 1084 (D. Alaska 2005).....	9, 10
<i>Alaska Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Feldman</i> , 504 F.3d 840 (9 th Cir. 2007)	5, 26
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	22
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	21
<i>Campbell v. Sundquist</i> , 926 S.W.2d 250, 265 (Tenn. App. 1996)	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D. C.</i> , 541 U.S. 913 (2004).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Bonadio</i> , 490 Pa. 91 (1980)	16
<i>Commonwealth v. Wasson</i> , 842 S.W.2d 487 (Ky. 1992)	16
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	14
<i>Duwe v. Alexander</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 968 (W.D. Wis. 2007).....	9, 19
<i>Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 540 U.S. 945 (2003).....	8
<i>Family Trust Found. of Ky., Inc v. Wolnitzek</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 672 (E.D. Ky. 2004)	8-9, 10, 11, 20, 23
<i>Finstuen v. Crutcher</i> , 496 F.3d 1139 (10 th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Finstuen v. Edmondson</i> , 497 F.Supp.2d 1295 (W.D. Okla. 2006).....	15
<i>Gryczan v. State</i> , 283 Mont. 433 (1997).....	16

<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 1990 WL 37112 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	17
<i>Huffman v. Ark. Judicial Discipline and Disability Comm’n</i> , 344 Ark. 274 (2001)	21-22
<i>In re K.L.W.</i> , 131 S.W.3d 400, 405 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	21
<i>In re Watson</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 290 (2003)	7, 10
<i>Indiana Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 879 (N.D. Ind. 2006)	9
<i>Indiana Right to Life, Inc. v. Shepard</i> , 507 F.3d 545 (7 th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Jenkins v. Forrest County Gen. Hosp.</i> , 542 So.2d 1180 (Miss. 1988).....	7, 10
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 403 U.S. 212 (1971).....	6
<i>Kane v. Winn</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 162 (D. Mass. 2004)	13
<i>Kansas Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 440 F.Supp.2d 1209 (D. Kan. 2006)....	9, 10-11, 19
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	14-15
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	14
<i>Meek v. Metro. Dade County</i> , 908 F.2d 1540 (11 th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Mississippi Com’n on Judicial Performance v. Wilkerson</i> , 876 So.2d 1006 (Miss. 2004)	11-12
<i>North Dakota Family Alliance, Inc. v. Bader</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (D.N.D. 2005)	9
<i>Pennsylvania Family Inst., Inc. v. Black</i> , 489 F.3d 156 (3 rd Cir. 2007)	5

<i>Petition of the Committee on Standards for Conduct of Judges</i> , 327 So.2d 5 (Fla. 1976).....	25
<i>Pool v. Commonwealth</i> , 308 Ky 107 (Ky. 1948).....	13
<i>Raposa v. Meade Sch. Dist. 46-1</i> , 790 F.2d 1349 (8 th Cir. 1986).....	24
<i>Republican Party of Minnesota v. White</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002)	7-8, 18, 19, 20-21
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	14
<i>Ross v. Zavarella</i> , 916 F.2d 898 (3d Cir. 1990).....	24-25
<i>State ex rel. Knox v. Shelby County Superior Court</i> , 259 Ind. 554 (1972)	24
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Acad. of Trial Lawyers v. Sheward</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 451 (Ohio 1999).....	16-17
<i>State ex rel. Oliver v. Crookham</i> , 302 Or. 533 (1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	26
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 80 F.3d 964 (4 th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974).....	13
<i>United States v. Torkington</i> , 874 F.2d 1441 (11 th Cir. 1989)	22-23, 24
<i>Williams v. King</i> , 420 F.Supp.2d 1224 (N.D. Ala. 2006).....	15

STATUTES & RULES

11 th Cir. R. 28-1(f).....	3
---------------------------------------	---

Code of Conduct for United States Judges Canon 3C(1) 9-10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 28(1)3

ARTICLES

The Gallup Poll Monthly, Aug. 199125
